TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 15 – SERIES 2024

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A FEASABILITY STUDY ON BELLM BRIDGE CONDUCTED BY SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON (SEH) INC FOR THE TOWN OF MINTURN AND AUTHORIZING THE MANAGER OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN TO SIGN THE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, The Town of Minturn in cooperation town engineer Intermountain Engineering the town requested and received sealed bids that outlined the proposal to study needed repairs or replacement of Bellm Bridge located at Main St and Eagle River in Minturn, and;

WHEREAS, The Minturn Town Council has reviewed the attached Feasibility Study and deems it acceptable; and,

WHEREAS, The study and agreement will cost in excess of the set \$20,000 limit and requires Council approval; and,

WHEREAS, The Town Council desires to contract with SHE Inc as laid forth in the attached documentation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO:

- 1. The Minturn Town Council hereby approves and adopts the attached Bellm Bridge Feasibility Study.
- 2. The Minturn Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor of the Town of Minturn or his designee to execute said agreement.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED, ADOPTED AND RESOLVED this 17th day of April, 2024.

TOWN OF MINTURN	
By: Earle Bidez, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Jay Brunvand, Town Clerk	